THIRD AMENDMENT TO PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

This Third Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement is effective as of __________________, 2007, and is made by and between the CITY OF PORTLAND (“Seller”) and PACKARD DEVELOPMENT, LLC (“Buyer”). 

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer entered into a Purchase and Sale Agreement dated February 2, 2005 (the “Agreement”), whereby the Seller agreed to sell, and Buyer agreed to buy, certain real estate located in the vicinity of Allen Avenue in Portland, more particularly described as the “Magnolia Street” and the “Burt” properties (the “Premises ”); and
WHEREAS, the parties entered into two subsequent Amendments to the Purchase and Sale Agreement, one dated August 21, 2005 and the other dated August 16, 2006; and
WHEREAS, the Second Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement established a closing date of March 1, 2007 but provided for an additional extension period to September 1, 2007 in the event that there is litigation, legislative or other legal action pending immediately prior to March 1, 2007 and such litigation, legislative or legal action is not resolved prior to that date and also if Buyer has not received all required approvals by March 1, 2007; and 

WHEREAS, there is a legal action pending involving Buyer’s approvals and such legal action has not been resolved as of the date of this Extension and Buyer is still working toward acquiring required approvals from the Maine Department of Environmental Protection; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1.
The Buyer hereby exercises its right to extend pursuant to Section 2 of the Second Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement, dated August 16, 2006.  Section 7 of the Agreement, as amended by Section 2 of the Second Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement, is hereby amended to extend the Closing Date to September 1, 2007, at a time to be determined by the parties, at the offices of the Seller, unless otherwise agreed between Buyer and Seller.  In consideration of this extension, the Buyer shall increase the amount of the deposit by an additional $1,000, to a total of $19,500.00.  The additional $1,000 deposit shall be refundable in the event that the conditions set forth in either 8(b) or 8(d) of the Agreement have not been met.  This additional deposit amount paid by the Buyer shall be credited toward the purchase price at closing.
2.
All other terms and provisions of the Agreement and First and Second Amendments to Purchase and Sale Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller and Buyer have executed this Extension Agreement on the dates indicated below: 








CITY OF PORTLAND

_______________________________

By: ________________________________

Witness






Joseph E. Gray, Jr.









Its City Manager








PACKARD DEVELOPMENT, LLC
_______________________________

By: ________________________________

Witness






Armen D. Aftandilian









Its Vice-President
2
1

